Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER 1V.

An Aet to provids for laying out, allering, discon-
tinuing, “working and vepairing Roads and

DBridges.

Awticee 1, See. ).

Agricrn 2. See. 1.

Town Supervisors shall have eare and superintendance
of roads and bridges.
Supervisors shall render sccount to annual fown meet-
ing.
Daties of overseers of highways.
Vacaney in office of overseer—how filled.
Town Clerk to notify person appointed,
Penalty for neglact to perform duties of overseer.
Bupervisors when and where to meet,
Supervisors to assess highway labor and rond tox.
Pergons who shall be assessed.
Town Clerk to make copy of list.
Overseer shall add names omitted in his liss.
Overseer shall give three days notice to persons asseas-
ed to work an roads,
Power of overscers in cerinin cases.
Persons liable to work may commute same.
Commutation money when paid.
Overseer may require teams, wagons, etc.
Person may appear by substitute.
Penalty for neglect or refosal to work.
Complaint for neglect when und to whom made. -
Justice to issue summons.
Proccedings on return of summons,
Duty of constable in such case,
Tenalty for negleet—how applied.
Acceptaneo of excuse not to release duty of labor.
Compensation of gverseers,
Three days notice to be given residents,

. Payment of tax to be noted.

Overseer 1o return list of land road tax, with his cer-
tificate thercon.

Penalty for neglect of overseer.

Duty of Town Sapervisors severslly.

When road labor shall be performed.

Oversecr’s return—what to contain.

Overseer shall pay over all moneys to Bupervisors.
Penalty in case of refussl or neglect,
Superrisors may alier or discontinue rosds,

Notices must he posted.
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AgpticLe 3. See. 5. Proceedings of Supervisors,
4, Survey when mode—plat filed with town clerk.
. 5. Duty of town clerk,
6. Damages how nseeriained and sctiled.
7. Appeals when and how taken.
8. Mode of appenl.
9. Proceedings of Commissioners in case of appeal.
10, Notice of hearing to be given,
11, Procecdings on trinl ot appesl .
17, Compensation of Commissioners in cose of appeal.
13, Appeal from decision of Supervisors,
14. Duty of Bupervisors in such case.
15, Procesdings when Commissioners cannot attend.
16. Damnges—how paid.
17. Proceedings when Supervisors disagree.
18. Discontinuance or alteration of rozds on town Jine.
19. Iiond districts how divided.
20. Allotment of districts.
o1, Allotment of road,
22, Time given owners for the removal of fences,
23. Notice in cnso of appeal
24. Public roads mey be choanged.
25, Public roads to be four rods wide,
26, City councils—powers and duotics.
a7, Statutes repealed,
98, When totake effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislaiure of the State of Minnesola :
ARTICLE I.

OF ROADS, HIGUWAYBE AND BEIDGES.

Szcrtow 1. The Suparvisors in the saveral towns in this

State, ghall have the care and superintendance of roads and

bridges therein, and it aball be their duty to give directions

Towa Superri- for the repairing of the roads and bridges in their respective
vors to have . YOWNS, to regulate the roads already laid out, and to alter each
pesintandance of Of them, as they, or a majority of them, shall deem proper,
roadsandbridges 88 hereinalter provided ; to cause the roads and the bridges
which are or may be erected over streams intersecting roads

to be kept in repair; to divide the respective towns into so

many road districts as they shall deew convenient, by writing

under their hands, to be lodged with the Town Clerk, and by

him entered in the fown records; such division to be mads

annually, if they shall deem it necessary, and in all eases to

be madse at least within twenty days after the annual town

maeting : to assign to each of the said road districts such of

the inhabitants liable to work on highways, as they shali

think proper, having such regard to proximily of vesidence as

may be, and to requiie the overseers of highways, from time
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to time, as often as they shall deem mnecessary, io warn all
persons liable to woik on roads to come and work thereon, with
such toals, carr_inges. cattle or teams, 88 the gaid overseers,
" or either of them shall direct.

BUFERYVIBOR T0 RENDER ACCOUXNT, ETC.

Sec. 2. The SBupervisors in each town shall render to tha
annual town meecting an account in writing, stating the labor
assessed and performed in such town, the sums received by
such Supervisor for fines and commutations, and all other Supervisors shall
moneys received under this Act; a atatement of the improve. e semommte
ments necessary to be made on the roads and bridges, and an mn:.m‘
estimate of the probable expense of making such improve-
ments beyond that of the labor to be nessessed in that year, .
that the road tax will accomplish; also a slatement in writing
of all expenses and damages in consequence of 'laying out,
altering or discontinuing roads.

OVERSEERS OF HIGHWAYS.

Bro. 3. It shall be the duty of the overseers of highways
in each town to repair and keep in order the roads within Qverseeraofhigh-
their several districts for which they shall have been electud ; T4
to warn all persons from whom labor isdue to work on the high-
ways, at such times and places within their several districts
as they may think proper; to collect all fines and comnmutation
money, and to exeoute all lawful orders of the Supervisors,
and to deliver to the Town Clerk, within sixteen days after
election or appointment, a list, subscribed by such overseer,
of the names of all the inhabitauts in his road district, who

are liable to work on the highways.
VAOANOY 1¥ THE OFFICE OF OVERSEER,

Sgo. 4, If any person chosen or appoioted to the office of
overseer of highways, shall refuse to ‘serve, or if his office vocnnsr yowmi.
shall become vacant, the Supervisors of the town shall by,
warrant under their hands, appoint some other person in his
stead, and the overseer so appointed ghall havae the same pow-
ors, bo subject to the same orders, and liable to the same
penalties as oversears chosen at town meetings, .

TOWN CLERK TO NOTIFY PERSON EO APFOINTED.

Bee. 5. The Supervisora making the appoiniment, shall romn gterk 10 no-
cause such warrant to be forthwith filed in the office of the ity person sp-
Town Clerk, who shall give notice to the person appointed, pointed
as in other cases.

NEGLECT OF OVERSEER.

8zo. 6. Every overseer of highways who shall refuse or
neglect to perform anv of the duties of this Aet, or which may wegrees of grer-
be lawfully required of him by the Supervisors of his town, seer
shall, for every such refusal or neglect, forfeit the sum of ten
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" dollars, to be sued for by the Chairman of the Board of Su-
{;?rw_sors of the town, aud when recovered to be applied by
tim jn meking and improving the roads and highways therein.

EUPERVISORS WHEN AND WHERE T0O MEET.

gupervisers Sme. 7. The Supervisors of each town shall meet at the

when snd where Town Clerk’s office within eighteen days after they shall be

1o meey chosen, on such day as they shall agree upon, and afterwards
at such other times and places as they shall think proper.

BUPERVISORS TO ASBESS HIGHWAY LABOR AND ROAD TAX,

gupervisors 1o« 8E0. 8. The Town Clerk shall deliver the lisi filed by the

sssaas lobar and overseers to the Supervisors, who shall proceed to ascertain,

rosd tax estimate and assess the highway labor and road tax to be
perfermed and paid in thsir town the next ensuing year.

FERSONB T0 BE ASSESSED.

' Sec. 8. Every male inhabitant being above twenty-one
years and under the age of fifty, excepting paupers, idiots,
Junatios, and such others ss are exempt by law, shall be asses-
sed not lees than two daya nor more than four days in each year.

Who assesed  Supervisors shall asgess a road tax on sll real estate liable to
taxation of the town, toany amount they may deem necessary,
not exceeding fifty cents on each one hundred dollars of value
a3 valued on the assessment roll of the preceding year. They
shall affix the name of each person named in the list so fur-
nished by the overssers, the number of days assessed to each
person for highway labor, and also a description of each tract
of land, and the name of the owner, if known, with the wval-
uation thereof, as taken from the assessment rell of the previ-
ous year, and the amount of the road tax assessed thereod in
a gaparate column ; the list so prepared shall be signed by the
Supervisors, and deposited with the Town Clerk, to be filed
in Lis office,

TOWK CLERK TO MAEE COPY OF LIST.

Bec. 10. The Supervisors ghall direct the Town Clerk to
own Clezk to 108k & copy of each list, shall sign snch copies, after which
make copy of Hat they shall cause the several copies to be delivered to the

respective overseers of highways of the several districts in
“which the highway labor is assessed.

One copy for each overseer shall contain the name and
n:sber of days assessed to each personm, the other the land
road tax.

NAMES OF PRRSONS OMITTED.

Sec. 11. The names of persons left ont of such list, and
Jrersees w3 of new inhabitants, shall from time to time be added to the
" °™ geveral lists, and they shall be rated by the overseers in the
same proporiion to work on the Lighways a8 others rated hy

the Sapervisors on such list.
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ARTICLE TWQ.

NoT)OE TO PERSONS LIABLE TO WORK ON ROADS.

Sec. 1, It ehall be the duty of overseersof highways to
give at leasy three days’ notice to all persons assessed to work
on highways, and living within the limits of their respective
districts, of the time and places when and where they are to Overecer ehan
appear for that purpose, and with what implements; but no sive three days’
person being a resident of the towa shall be required Lo work notiee
on sny highway other than in the distriet in which he resides,
but may elect to pay any land road tax in labor in the district
in which said land is situated. Such labor shall be at the
disposition of the overseers of their respeccive distriets.
¢. 2. The overseers of highways shall have power in
casa that any bridge shall be washed away or damaged, or in
case that any road shall be obetructed by the falling of timber
after the road labor has been exhausted, to call out any or all Power of ove-
Eersons liable to a poll tax in his disirict, and repair apy = in ctain
ridges or remove any obstruotion of timber; Provided, That ****
if it should not be necessary to call out all such persons in
such district, then the overseer shall give to each of the
persons called out & reoeipt for the amount of said Jabor, and
such receipt shall be received by zny road overseer and be
applied in payment of any road tax assessed against the holder
of the same in any succeeding year.
Sec. 3. Every person liable to work on the highways, shall
work the whele number of days for which he shall have been
assessed, bus every such person, other than the overseers of
highways, may olect to commute for the same, or for some Persons liable te
part thereof, at the rate of one dollar per day, in which case work may com-
guch commutation money shall be paid to the overseers of ™"*
highways of the district in which the person commuting shall
reside, to be applied and expended by the overseer in the
fmprovements of the roads and bridges in the same district.

PAYMENT OF COMMUTATION MOKEY.

Skc. 4. Every person intending to commnute for his assess-
ment, or any part thereof, shall within twenty-four hours
after he shall be notified 1o appear and work on the highways, Commatation
pay the commutation money for the work required of him by ™o s
such notice, and the commutation-ehall not be considered as
made until such woney is paid.

TEAMS ETC., MAY BE REQUIRED.

Sro. 5. Every oversecr of highways shall have power to
require & team or cart, wagon or plow, with a pair of horses -
oroxen and & man to manage them, from any person having ,u;e renme,
the same within his district, who shall have been assessed two waggons, etc.
days or more, and who ehall not have commuted his nesess-
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ment—the person furnishing the same, upon such reguisition,
shall be credited for two days for each day’s service therewith.

BUESYITUTES.

Skc, 6. Every l}‘)erson assessed to work on the highways,
Pervons may sp- 80d warned to work, may appear in person or by an able bod-
pesr by wibsth igd man as a substitute, and the person or substitute so ap-
tate pearing shall actually work ten hours in each day, under a
penalty of fifteen cents for svery hour such person or substi-
tute ghall ba ia defuult, to be imposed as & fine on the person
ageesged.
PENALTY FOR XEGLEGT OR REFUSAL TO WORK.

Ske. 7. Every person 8o assessed and duly notified, who
shall not commute, and who ghall refuse or neglect to appear
Penaisy for ror- 88 Above provided, shall forfeit for every day’s refusal or
mitowork  Deglect the sum of two dollars. If he was required to
furnigh a team, carrisge, man or implements, and shall refuse
or neglect to comply, he shall be fined as follows:
. For wholly omitting to comply with such requisition, four
dollars for each dny.
For omitting to jurnish a cart, wagon or plow, one dollar
for each day.
For omitting 1o furnish a pair of horses or oxen, one dollar
and fifty cents for each day.
For omitting to furnish a man to manage the team,ons
dollar and fifty cents for each day.

COMPLAINT FOR NEGLECT OR REFUSAL.

Skc. 8. It shall be the duiy of every overseer of high--
ways, within six days afier aby person so assessed and noti--
. fied ghall be guilty of any refusal or neglect for which a pen--
Complains, when o)1y oy fing is prescribed in this Act, unless a eatisfactory
:‘L“ *hom  axcuge shall be rendered to him for such refusal or neglect, to
make complaint to one of the Justices of the Peace of the

town, ’

JUSTICE TO 1SSUE SUMMOXNS.

Skc. 9. The Justice to whom such complaint shall be
mada, shall forthwith issue a summons, directed to any
constable of the town, requiring him to summon such delin-
quent to appear forthwith before such Justice, at some place

Justice shall Is- to be gpecified in the summons, to show cause why he stould

sue vummons  not be fined according to law for such refusal or neglect]
which summons shall be served personally, or by leaving n
eopy at his gbode.

PFROCEEDINGS OX RETURX OF SUMMONS.

" prosecliags on  SEC. 30, If upon the return of such summons no sufficient
rtam of sum.  2U80 8hall ba shown to the contrary, the Justice of the Peace
momi shall impose a fine as is provided in this Act, for the offence
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complained of, and shall forthwith issue a warrant under his
haﬂJ: directed to eny constable of the town where such delin-
quent shall reside, commanding him to Jevy such fine, with
the costs of proceedings, on the goods and chattles of such
delinquent.
DUTY OF CONETABLE.

8ec. 11. The Constable to whom such warrani shall be
directed shall forthwith collect the moneys therein mentioned. Dusy of Gonsa.
He shall pay the fine when collected, to the Justice who issusd ble
the warrant, who is hereby required to pay the same to the
same to the overseer who entered the complaint, to be by him
expended in improving the roads and bridges in the districs
over which he is overseer.

PENALTY—~HOW ATPPLIED.

Sc. 12, Every penalty collected for neglect or refusal to Prativ-how ap-
appear and work on the highways, shall be set off against his *
assessment upon which it is founded, estimaling each two
dotlars collecled ss & satisiaction for one day’s work.

ACCEPTANCE OF EXCUSE NOT TO RELEASE DUTY OF
ROAY LABOR.

Szc. 13. 'The acceptance by an overseer of any excuse for Excuse not 1o
refusal or neglect shall not in any case exempt the persop relesse labiky
excused from ¢commuting for working the whole number of 1"
days for which he shall have been assessed during the year.

COMPENSATION OF OVERSEERS.

Sro. 14. Every overseer of highways shall be entitled to
one dollar par day, to be paid out of fines and commutation
maoney, for every day he is necessarily employed in the execu-
tion of his duties a8 overseer; Provided, That he shall in
no case receive & sam of money exceeding ten doMars in ABY oompensatten of
one year for such gervices beyond the amount of his own Overseors
highway labor and road tax, the number of days to be account-
ed to and audited by the Supersvisor of the town. When
there are no funds from fines or commutations the Supervi-
sors may pay the overseers out of apy other fund in their
hands, raised for the purpose of repairing apd making roads
and bridges.

LAXD ROAD TAX.

Sgc. 15. It shall be the duty of the overseer of highwuys
to ware all residents of his district against whom a land road
tax is assessed, Eiving them three days’ notive to work out
the same on the highways, and he shall receive such tax in, . . t-—
labor from every able-bodied man or his substitute, 8t the greedsys notics
rate of one dollar per day, and any person or his agent mAY to be given.
pay such tax in road labor at the rate of one dollar per
dl):l, or any person may pay such tax in money, if be elect so
o do.
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PAYMENT OF TAX TO BE NOTED.

Szc. 16, It shall ba the duty of the overseers of highwaya

Payment of tx when such land tax has been paid, either in money or labor,

twbomtel {9 writs the word ' paid,” directly against each name or tract
in his list on which the same has been paid.

BRETURN OF OVELSEERS,

8ec. 17. Every overseer of highways shall deliver to the
Supervisor of his town, on or before the first day of Septem-
Overseers return DET Of each year, the list furnished by the Supervisors con-
—-when and o taining the land road tax, with his eertificate thereon, that on
whom made  all tracis of land in said list opposite which the word *“paid**
is not written, such tax is due and remains unpaid, according

ta the best of his knowladge and belief.

PENALTY FOR NEGLECT.

Sge. 1B. If any overseer ghall refuse or neglect to deliver
Penalty for neg- such list, with his certificate, a8 provided in the last Sectioh,
lect he shall for every offenze, forfeit the sum of five dollars, and also
the amount of tax remaining unpaid, to be recovered by the
Supervisors of such town, and applied by them in improving

the bridges and roads of such town.

DUTY OF SUPERVISOES SEVERALLY.

Sze. 19. It shall be the duty of the Supervisors of the
gevaral towns to receive the liats of the c{wermaerﬂ of high;r?ya,
ursuant to the preceding i3ection, and lay the eamse before
‘n;:”: Supere Ehe Board of Cogmission%rs at their a.nmmyl meeting, and to
causs the amount of such arrearages of road tax to he levied
on the landa 80 returned, and to be collected in the same
manner that the contingent charges of the county are levied
and collected, and to order the same, when collected, to be
paid over to the Supervisors of the town, to be by them applied
to tha construction of roads and bridges.

ROAD LABOR.

8ro. 20. It shall be the duty of every overseer of highways

:;:;‘;:"" m’:::_' to have at least three-fourths of the road labor asseseed in his

. P district worked out or actuslly expended on the highways
previous to the first day of Auguet in each year.

OVEERSEEE T0 MAKE RETUEN.

Seo. 21. Every overseer of highways shall, on the second
Overseer's re- Tpegday next preceding the time of holding the annual town
W wit % meeting in his town, within the year for which he js elacted
- or appointed, render to one of the Supervisors of the town an
account in writing, coataining—
First —The names of all persons agsessed to work on the
highways in the district of which he is overseer.
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Second—The names of all those who have actually worked
on the highways, with the namber of days they have worked.

Third—The names of all those who have been fined, and the
sums in which they have been fined. '

Fourth—"1he names of all those who have commutad, and the
manner in which the moneys arising from fines and commuta-
tions have been expended by him.

TAY OVER MONEY.

Szc. 22. Every such overszer shall also then and there Overseer to pay
Pay to the Bupervisors all moneys remaining in his hands over mosey
unexpended, to be applied by the Supervisors on the roads
and bridges in the town. ' e

IN CABE OF REFUBAL, ETC.

Sgc. 23. If any overseer shall refese or neglect to render
such account, or if, baving rendered the same, he shall refuse or
neglect to pay any balance which may then be due from him, Peoalty for neg-
he shall for every such offence forfeif the sum of five dollars, ™"
to be recovered with the balance of the moneys remaining
in hig hands, by the Supervisors of tha town, and applied to
the making or improving of roads and bridges in such town.

ARTICLE III.

ALTERATION OR DISCONTINUANCE OF ROADS.

Szo. 1. The Supervisor of the town may alter or discon-
tinue any road, or lay out any new road when pelitioned by
any number of legal voters not less than six, residing within
one mile of the road so tobe altered, discontinued or laid out;
said petition shall set forth in writing a description of the
road, and what part thereof is to be altered or discontinued,
and if for a new road, the names of the owners of the land, if Supervisors may
known, over which the road is to paas, the point at which it ja aiter oz diseon-
to commance, its genaml course, and the Xoint. near which it tme roads
is to terminate; Provided, That the said Supervisors shall
not have power to vacate, alter or change any State road,
any portion of whivh passes through any of the uncrganized
counties of the State, nor shall they vacato any portion of
any mail route, or changa the same in any manner so as to
make the same materhﬁly longer, and when any change is
made in any such route, the Supervicors shall eause the same to
beimmedisately opened and made passable; Provided, That State
roads not opened within two years from the time they are
laid out may be vacated as other roads.

COPY OF NOTIOES TO BE POSTED. _

Sec. 2. Whenever any number of legal voters determine wotives 1 bo
to petition the Supervisors for the alteration or discontinuance poses,
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of any road, or laying out of any new road, they shall cause a
copy of their petition to be posted up in three of the moss
public places of the town twenty days before any action shall
be had in relation thereto.

PROCEEDINGS OF SUPERVISORS.

Sec. 3. Whenaver the Supervisors shall receive a petition
in compliance with the two preceding Sections, they, or a
) majority of them, shall within ten days after the uxpiration
Proceedipgs of  of the twenty days named in Section two (2), personally ex-
fupervisars  amine the proposed alteration, discontinuance or route for the
new road proposed, and shall hear any reasons tha: may
ba offered for or against altering, discontinuing or laying out

the same.

If they shall consider such alteravion, diecontinuance, or
laying out necessary and proper, and that the public interest
will be promoted thereby, they shall grant the prayer of the
petitioners as hereinafter provided.

BURVEY.

Szc. 4. Whenever the Supervisors shall determine to lay

out any new road, or alter any old one, they sball cause a

survey to be made by a competent surveyor, who shall maka

Barvey to Be g raport to them of such eurvey, accompanied with a plat,

made—plat fed particularly describing the route by metes and bounds,

courses and distances; they shall incorporate such report and

survey, accompanied with the plat, in an order to be signed

by them, declaring such roadp so altered or lsid cut tobea

Eublic highway, which order together with the petition, shall

e deposited with the Town Clerk, who shall note the time

of filing the same, but on refuesl, shall note the fact on the
back of snch petition.

DUTY OF TOWN CLERK.

qu.d 5. fIt‘. hshigl ba the dm}y olf the Town Cllrk whenedver
any order of the Supervisors for laying out, altering or dis-
:::-,g o ““_ co:yltinuing a road slI;:ll be reeeiveg b%r him, to caregfully file
the same, and tho time hereinafter limiled for appealing from
such order shall be computed from the time of filing the
same ; but the Town Clerk shall not record such order, until
& final decision is made, and pot then unless such orderis
confirmed.
DAMAGHS.

Sec. 6. The damages sustained by reason of laying ount

or opening, or altering any road, may be ascertained by the

Eaoages—tow  apreement of the owners and the Supervisors, and unless such
sworalaed a0 goreement be.made, or the owners shall, in writing, releaso
“ nﬁ claim to damages, the same shall be assessed in the man-
ner hereinafier prescribed, before the same shall be opened, or
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worked or used. Every agreement and release shall be filed
in the Town Clerk’s office, and shall forever preclude such
owners of such {ands from all further claim for such damages.
In case the Supervisors and the owers of land claiming dam-
ages cannot agree, it shall be the duty of the Supervisors to
assuss the damages at what they may deem just and right to
each individual claimant with whom they caonot agree, and
deposit a atatement of the amount of damages so asvessed to
each individusl with the Town Clerk, who shall note the
time of filing the same. It shall be the duty of the Super-
vigors in all cases of assessing damages, to estimate the advan-
tages and benefits the new road or alieration of an old one,
will confer on the ¢laimants for the same, as well as the disad-
vantages. And any person living on United States Land, who
shall have filed his Jec!nmory statement for Lthe same, in the
proper land office, ghall, for all the purposes of this Act, be
considered the owner of said land.

APPEALS.

8ec. 7. Any person or persons, boing owners or agents
for any tract of land over which any highway, altered, discon- ; peats—when
tinued, or laid out, shall run, feeling themselves aggrieved by ana how taken
any order made by the Supervisors,.may sppesl from the
same at any time within thirty days after the ﬁlin% of such
order in the Town Clerk’s office; such appeal shall note the
time such order was filed, and shall be made to three County
Commissioners.

Al persons who wish to make an appeal from such order,
shatl act in concert and make their appeal to the same thres
Commissioners.

MODE OF APPEAL.

8gc. 8. Every such appeal shall be in writing, address-
ed tothe three Commissioners aforesaid, and signed by the
party or parties appealing,

It shall briefly siate the ground cn which it is made, and Proceedings o
whether it is brought in relation to damages assesssd by the = °" *wem!
Supervisors, or in relation to the alteralivo, discontinuance, or
laying out of the rond, or whether it is brought to reverse en-
tirely the determinmion.

The appesl shull be left with one of the three County Com-
missionets by the person or persons appealing, and such
person or persons shall also leave a notice of such appeal to
the other County Commissioners to whom the appeal 18 made.

PROCERDINGS OF COMMISSIONERS IN CASE OF APPEAL.

Src. 9. It shall be the duty of the Commissioners to
whom the appeal is made, as soon as may be convenient, alter .
the expiration of thirty days from the filing of the order in praceedings of
the Town Clerk's office, from which the appeal is made, to Commimicners
agreaon a time when and where they will meet to consider
7
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the same ; which shall be at some place deemed convenient at
or near the road to be examined.

NOTIOE OF NEATING.
Skc. 10, The person or persons making the appeal, shall

Nobice of hearing €au8¢ a notlice in writing, of the tiroe and place agreed on by

to be glven

Prootedings on
trial of appeal

Usmpenmiion of
Oummissioners:

May appeal from
deolsion of miper-
visors

the three Commissioners, when and where they will ineet, to
ba served on cach of the Supervisors from whose order they
appeal, and also on at lesst three of the petitioners who peti-
tioded in relation to such road; which notice shall be served at
least eight days before the time named therein, by delivering
one to each Supervisor, or leaving one st each of their dwel-
lings, and in like manner ghall notice be served on three peti-
tioners.
TRIAL OF APTELL.

Skc. 11. It shall be the duiy of the three County Com-
misgioners aforesaid, to meet at the time and place mentioned
in the potice, and to hear the proofs and allégations of the
parties. They shall have power to ijssue process to com-
pal the attandance of witnesses, and may adjourn from time
to time, a8 may be necessary. Their dectsion, or that of any
iwo of them, shall embrace the whole matter in controversy.
They shall first consider the propriety and expediency of
locating, altering, or discontinuing the road; secondly, the
subject of damages, if such subject was embraced in the
appeal under which they are acting, and they shall fix on
tl[:e amount of damages which, in their judgment, is right and
just to be paid to each person claiming, but no persen shall be
entitled to a re-assessment of damages unless his namo appears
in the appeal in referonce to that subject.

COMPENSATION OF COMMISSIONERS IN CASE OF ATPEAL.

Suc. 12. Every such Commissioner shall be entitled to
recaive two dollars for each day employed in hearing and de-
ciding such appeal, to be paid by the party appealing when
the datermination of the Supervisors is sustained, but if reverasd
to be paid by the town.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF BUPERVISORS.

Sec, 13. Upon the refusal of the Bupervisors to saller,
discontinue, or lay out any new road petitioned for as pre-
seribed in Bection one (1) of this Article, any one of the
petitionars may appeal from such determipation in the same
manper and subject Lo the same provisions and restrictions ag
relates to persons who feel themselves aggrieved by s deter-
raipation of the Supervisors to alter, discontinue or lay out a
new road.

DUTY OF SUPELVISORS.

Skc. 14. When an appeal ghall have been made from the
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dermination of the Supervisors refusing to lay out, alter or
discoutiune a road, and the County Commissioners shall ¥e- puy or supervic
verse such determination, such County Commissioners shall sors insuen cases
altar, discontinue, or lay out theroad applied for; as the case may
be, and in doing so shall proceed in the same manner in which
Supervisors of towns are directed to proceed in like cases.

Such roads shall be opened by the Supervisors of the town
in the same manner as it Jaid out by themselves.

PROCEEDINGS WIIEN COMMISSIONERS CANNOT ATTEN D..

Szc. 15. In case the term of office of any County Com- procceding when
missioner shall expire before ths determination of euch appeal, term of office has
he shall continue Lo act in the premises the same as if he had expired
been re-elected.

DAMAGES~UHOW PAID.

Sec. 16, The amount of damages as finally settled by the
County Commissionars, or as agreed on by the Supervisors, Damuges—hov
together with all charges of officers and other Hersons employed
in laying out or diseontinuing any road, shall be audited by
the Supervisors with the amount of damages snd charges due
each individual, which aecount shall be certified toand deposit-
ed with tho Town Clerk, and paid by the town.

PROCHEEDINGS WIIEN SUPERVISORS OF DIFFERENT TOWXNS
DISAGREE.

Sec. 17. Whenaver the Sufpervisors of any townsghall diga-, .. -
gree with the Supervisors of any other town of the same yher supervisors
county, or of another county, relatiog to the laying oni of a aegres

new road, or the alteration of an old road, which shall extend

into both of such towns, the Supervisors of such towns shall -

meet together at the request of either disagreeing Supervisors

and maka their decision on the subject of disagreement.

DISCONTINUANCE OR ALTERATION OF ROADS ON TOWN LINE.

Sec. 18. Whenever the Supervisors of any town receive
a petitior praying the locstion of 8 new road, altering or dis- py,conianance
coniinuing of an old one, on the line between two towns, such of voads en tows
road ghall be laid out, altered or discontinued, by two or more lise
of the Supervisors of each of aaid towns, either on such line
or as near therelo as the convenience of the ground will admit.
and they may so vary the same, either to the one side or the
ather of such line, as they may thivk proper.

ROAD DISTRICTS.

Skc. 19, It shall be the duty of the said Supervisors,
when thera may be such highways, to divide each highway Rood districts—
into two or mora road districts, in such manner that the labor how divided
and expense of opening, working and keepiniein repair such
highways through each of the said districts may be equal, asnear
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as may be, and to allot an equal number of sueh districts to
each of suid towna. ;
ALLOTMENT COF DISTRICTB.

Src. 20. Each djstrict shall be considered as belonging
wholly to the town to which it may be allotted, for the purpose
of opening and improving the road and keeping it in repair,
and the Bupervisors shall cause such highway, and the posi-
tion and allotment thereof, to be recorded in the office of the
Towan Clerk in each of said towns.

ALTOTMENT OF ROADB.

SEc.'21. All roads heretofore laid out on the line between
Alltment of  any Lwo towns, shall be divided, allotted, recorded, and kept
reads in repair in the manner above directed.

Allotment of dls-
tricta

TIME FOR REMOVAL OF ¥ENCES.

Sro. 22. Whenever the Bupervisors shall have laid ous
any public road through any enclosed, cultivated or improved
lands, in conformity with the provisions of this Act, and their

Twenty days'no- decision shall not have been appealed from, they shall give the

Moo 4o be given oWnor or occupant of the land through which such road shall

for emoval of  have been laid, twenty days’ notice, in writing, to remove his

femces fences. If such owner does not remove his fences within
twenty days, the Supervisors shall cause such fences to be
removed, and shall direct the road to be opened and worked;
Provided, That no enclosure shall be ordered opened between
the first day of April and Ogclober.

IN CQASE OF AFPPEAL.

‘ Sec. 23. If the decision of the Town Bupervisors shall
Provision ta ease have been appealed from, then the twenty days’ notice shall be
of appesl given after the decision of the County Commiesioners upon
such appeal shali have been filed in the office of the Town
Clerk of the town, except in cases provided for in Sectivn one
(1) of Articla three (3), of this Act. : : '

PURBLIC ROADS.

Sec. 24, Public roads and parts of roads, whether Terri-
torinl, State, or County, now legally existing, are declared the
Publio roads may highways of towns in which they shall be, and may be altered,
bechenged discontinued, or re-opesed by their respective town authorities
as other roads, o
PUBLIC ROADS TO BE FOUE RODS WIDE.

Skc. 25. All public roads to be laid out by the Supervi-
sors of any town shull not be less than four reds wide; Pro-
vided, That the Bupervisors of the several towns ghall have
the power 1o lay out cartways two rods wide, when petitioned
for in accordance with Article three (3), SBectivn ona (1), of
this Act; and the cost of surveying the same shall be paid for

Widsh of publie
Teadn
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by the person or persons for whose benefit such cartway shall
be laid out.
Skc. 26. The same powers and duties in and by this At
conferred and imposed upon Town Supervisors are also confer-
ved and imposed upon the city councils of the several cities
in this State; and in addition, it shall bé the duty of the eity ouy councts—
council to appoint soma qualified elector of each road districl powers and du-
in the city 1o be overseer of roads of such district; and the tie
overseers of roade, the city clerks, the justices of the peace,
and the constables of the several cities in the State shall bave
and exercise the same powers and perform the same duties, and
be subject to the same lisbilities as are in and by this Act
conferred and imposed apor tho town overseers of roads, town
clerks, town justices of the peace, and town constables; and
all the provisions of this Act, shall be applicable to the several
cities in this State as well as to the townships conforming, the
same always to the foregoing provisions of this Section.
Sec. 27. Ghapter eleven (11) of the Public Statutes, and
Articles twenty-one {21), twenty-two (22), tweniy-three (23),
and Seation eleven (1), of Article fourteen (14), of an Aoct, Eistotes ropesied
entitled ““An Aet to provide for Township Organization,”
approved Aungust thirteenth, A. D. one I.housat:-g eight bun-
dred and fifty-eight, and all Acts, or parts of Acts incousistent
with this Aect be and the same are hareby repealed.
Sko. 28. This Act shall take effect and be in foree from

and afier its passage.
AMOS COGGSWELL,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
IGNATIUS DONNELLY,
President of the Senate.
Approved March ninth, one thousand eigh hundred and
sixty. ALEX. RAMSEY.
SeEcRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNEBOTA,
March 9th, 1860,
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the orig-
iral on file in this office.
J. H. BARER, Secretary of Stste. .



